

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	Civil Action No. 1:10-CV-01327-RMC
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
REGENERATIVE SCIENCES, LLC, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. DEFENDANTS’ “PRACTICE OF MEDICINE” DEFENSE IS WITHOUT MERIT.	2
II. FDA JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.	12
III. DEFENDANTS’ PROCEDURAL CHALLENGES DO NOT PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	20
IV. DEFENDANTS’ CULTURED CELL PRODUCT IS MORE THAN MINIMALLY MANIPULATED.	24
V. THE ADULTERATION AND MISBRANDING CHARGES ARE BEYOND DISPUTE.	28
VI. DEFENDANTS’ VIOLATIVE CONDUCT SHOULD BE ENJOINED.	37
CONCLUSION.	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	18
<i>America Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
* <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	22
* <i>Baker v. United States</i> , 932 F.2d 813 (9th Cir. 1991).	14
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	7, 9
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	6
<i>Barth v. Gelb</i> , 2 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	9
<i>Byrd v. EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Campfield v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2008).	21
* <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	22
<i>Chaney v. Heckler</i> , 718 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	32
* <i>Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks</i>	

**Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC*,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 6

Colbert v. Potter,
471 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 22

Connecticut National Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 7

Gibbs v. Cigna Corp.,
440 F.3d 571 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 29

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 6, 7

**Gonzales v. Raich*,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 8, 17

Hardt v. Reliance Standard Insurance Co.,
130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010)..... 2, 3

**Harper v. Del. Valley Broad., Inc.*,
743 F. Supp. 1076 (D. Del. 1990), *aff'd*, 932 F.2d 959 (3d Cir.1991)..... 22, 23

John D. Copanos & Sons, Inc. v. FDA,
854 F.2d 510 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 29

Jones v. United States,
529 U.S. 848 (2000)..... 18

Laughlin v. Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority,
149 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1998). 21

Mead v. Holder,
766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 18

Medical Ctr. Pharmacy v. Mukasey,
536 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2008). 4, 34, 36

**Messina v. Krakower*,
439 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 21

NVE, Inc. v. HHS,
436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 6

National Association of Life Underwriters, Inc. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
30 F.3d 1526 (D.C. Cir. 1994). 29

**Pantry, Inc. v. Stop-N-Go Foods, Inc.*,
796 F. Supp. 1164 (S.D. Ind. 1992). 22, 23

Performance Coal Co. v. Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission,
642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2011). 9

**Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton*,
323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003). 19

Regenerative Sciences v. FDA,
Civ. No. 1:10-cv-01055-RMC (D.D.C.). 18

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001). 4

Tendler v. Jaffe,
203 F.2d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1953). 22

Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994). 24

Thompson v. W. States Medical Ctr.,
535 U.S. 357 (2002). 34, 36

United States v. 9/1 Kg. Containers,
854 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1988). 5, 33

United States v. 22 Rectangular or Cylindrical Finished Devices,
714 F. Supp. 1159 (D. Utah 1989). 38

United States v. 789 Cases, More or Less, of Latex Surgeons' Gloves,
799 F. Supp. 1275 (D.P.R. 1992). 29

**United States v. Algon Chemical, Inc.*,
879 F.2d 1154 (3d Cir. 1989). 5, 32

United States v. An Article of Device,
731 F.2d 1253 (7th Cir. 1984). 35

United States v. An Article of Food,
752 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1985). 15

United States v. Articles of Drug,
745 F.2d 105 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 35

United States v. Bowers,
594 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2010). 17-18

United States v. Detroit Vital Foods Inc.,
330 F.2d 78 (6th Cir. 1964). 15

**United States v. Dianovin Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*,
475 F.2d 100 (1st Cir. 1973)..... 14, 15

United States v. Evers,
453 F. Supp. 1141 (D. Ala. 1978)..... 9

United States v. Evers,
643 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1981). 19, 31, 32

United States v. Fadl,
498 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2007). 18

United States v. Gallenardo,
579 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2009). 18

United States v. Generix Drug Corp.,
460 U.S. 453 (1983)..... 14

United States v. Jeronimo-Bautista,
425 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2005). 18

**United States v. Kanasco, Ltd.*,
123 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 1997). 35

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 19

United States v. Malloy,
568 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2009). 18

United States v. Miami Serpentarium Labs., Inc.,
1981-82 FDC L. Rptr. Dev. Trans. Binder ¶ 38,164 at 38,931..... 15, 30

**United States v. Odessa Union Warehouse Co-op*,
833 F.2d 172 (9th Cir. 1987) 38

United States v. Paige,
604 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2010). 17

United States v. Rutherford,
442 U.S. 544 (1979) 8

United States v. Sene X Eleemosynary Corp.,
479 F. Supp. 970 (S.D. Fla. 1971). 14, 38

United States v. Sullivan,
332 U.S. 689 (1948). 19

United States v. Undetermined Quantities of Clear Plastic Bags . . . WRM-Rid Dog Wormer,
963 F. Supp. 641 (S.D. Ohio 1997). 15

United States v. Urbuteit,
335 U.S. 355 (1948). 4

**United States v. Wilson*,
73 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 1995). 18-19

University of Texas M.D. Anderson Cancer Center. v. Sebelius,
__ F.3d __, No. 10-5201, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 12394 (D.C. Cir. June 17, 2011). 11

Warner-Lambert Co. v. Heckler,
787 F.2d 147 (3d Cir. 1986). 30

**Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.*,
412 U.S. 609 (1973). 30

Western States Medical Center v. Shalala,
238 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2001). 36

**Wickard v. Filburn*,
317 U.S. 111 (1942) 17

FEDERAL STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 321(e). 5

21 U.S.C. § 321(g) 5

**21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(B)* 3, 24

*21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(C). 3, 24

*21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(D). 3, 13, 15

21 U.S.C. § 321(p) 5

21 U.S.C. § 321(p)(1). 4

21 U.S.C. § 331 5

*21 U.S.C. § 331(k). *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 334 5

21 U.S.C. § 334(a). 15

21 U.S.C. § 351 5

*21 U.S.C. § 351(a)(2)(B). *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 352 5

*21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(1). *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 353a. *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 353a(a)-(f). 34

21 U.S.C. § 353a(b)(1). 35

21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(1)(A). 33

21 U.S.C. § 353a(b)(1)(A)(i)(III) 35

21 U.S.C. § 353a(b)(1)(A)(ii). 36

21 U.S.C. § 353a(b)(1)(A)(iii). 36

21 U.S.C. § 353a(d). 35

*21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(4). 28, 33, 34

21 U.S.C. § 355(i). 1

*21 U.S.C. § 360. 32, 36

*21 U.S.C. § 360(b)..... 4

*21 U.S.C. § 360(g)(2). 4, 5

21 U.S.C. § 371..... 6

*21 U.S.C. § 371(a) 6

*21 U.S.C. § 374(a)(2)(B). 4, 5

21 U.S.C. § 379a..... 15

21 U.S.C. § 396..... 5, 7

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. pt. 1271 12, 24

21 C.F.R. § 1271.3 12

21 C.F.R. § 1271.3(d) 12

21 C.F.R. §§ 1271.3(f)(2). 24

21 C.F.R. § 1271.10 12

21 C.F.R. § 1271.10 (a) 24

21 C.F.R. § 1271.10 (a)(1) 12

21 C.F.R. § 201.100, (3). 32

21 C.F.R. § 201.115(b). 1

21 C.F.R. § 207.3(a)(4)..... 35, 36

21 C.F.R. § 210.1(b). 29

21 C.F.R. § 210.3(b)(3)..... 13

21 C.F.R. § 211.113(b). 29

21 C.F.R. § 211.160(b). 29

21 C.F.R. § 211.165(a)..... 29

21 C.F.R. § 211.165(b). 29

21 C.F.R. § 314.126..... 30

21 C.F.R. § 610.12..... 29

63 Fed. Reg. 26748 (May 14, 1998). 24, 28

66 Fed. Reg. 5447 (Jan. 19, 2001). 25

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b). 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) 20, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f) 21, 22

STATE RULES

C.R.S. § 12-36-106 10

C.R.S. § 12-36-106 (2)..... 10

C.R.S. § 12-36-117(1)(m) 11

C.R.S. § 12-36-134 10, 11

HISTORY

78 Cong. Rec. 2728 (1934) 7

H.R. Rep. No. 2139, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938). 14

Drug Industry Antitrust Act, Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Antitrust and Monopoly
of the Comm. of the Judiciary, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. at 1998 (Dec. 7, 1961) 8, 9

Pub. L. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 4

S. Rep. No. 74-361, 74th Cong. 1st Sess. (1935)	7-8
S. Rep. No. 74-361 (1938).	8
S. Rep. No. 80-1221 (1948).	19
S. Rep. No. 87-1552 (1962)	8
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.	17
